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BENJAMIN J. HUTCHINS

Benjamin J. Hutchens was born in Surry (now Yadkin) County, North Carolina 25 Oct 1825, the 5%, son of
Benjamin Hutchens and Rebecca Thompson,

NORTH AMERICAN ROOTS

Benjamin J. was a fifth generation American Quaker whose g-g grandfather Nicholas Hutchens moved to Virginia
Jrom England circa 1699. Nicholas' son Strangeman b. 1707 was a prominent member of the Society of Friends and
had visited North Carolina in 1756 and again in 1764, probably as a visiting minister. He must have liked what he
saw and he and three of his sons moved there permanently circa 1786. As part of the plantation system of farming
in the south, the Quakers had held slaves up until the time of the Revolution War. But graduaily some Quakers had
come forward to proclaim that slavery was against the will of god; and Quakers were urged to fiee their slaves, In
1782, by deed of Manumission, Strangeman Hutchens freed his twelve slaves before he removed to Novth Carolina.

(The Heritage of Surry County, North Carolina, Volume I- 1983, edited by Hester Bartlett Jackson has recorded on
page 432 a comprehensive synopsis of the history of Nicholas Hutchins and his son Strangeman, A copy is given in
Appendix

Strangeman marricd Elizabeth Cox circa 1731 and had four boys and seven girls who were all bom in Virginia.
Strangeman’s second son, Nicholas marricd Sarah Ladd 1%, of 7™ month 1764 and removed to Surry County N.C.
circa 1783 where Nicolas had bought some land to farm near the North fork of Forbis Creck.

The first five generations of Hutchins in America were Quakers. In fact Strangeman and his sons Thomas and
Nicolas have their names listed as founding members of the Deep Creck Monthly Meeting, one of the earliest
Meetings in North Carolina. The minute of the meeting was recorded on the sixth of the fourth month, 1793 and a
copy of the minules are available at the Guilford College Library in Greensbourgh N.C. The Quakers were great
record keepers and most of them were educated to the Ievel that they could read and write. 1t is because of this and
the fact that they had B get the permission of the members to marry or to buy and sell land that we know sopre
much of our forefathers today.

Note: the first five generations of Hutchins have been documented in two books. The first * Four Generations of the
Family of Strangeman Hutchins and his wife Elizabeth Cox as known January 10, 1935 edited by Mrs. Gussie
Waymire Crider and Edward C. Crider. The second book in three volumes “Hutchins-tititchens Descendants of
Strangeman Hutchins” compiled and edited by Rita Hineman Townsend 1979. My great Aunt Fulala [Tuchens had
acquired two copies of the Crider book and made a notation that the Mealy O. Hutchins (sic) listed as the son of
Benjamin J. was her father Nealy Orlando. She also noted that besides those listed: Daniel M., Sarah J., William,
Benjamin. and Mealy O. there was a Nick Lewis. It afso appears that in response to the Criders’ request for people
lo send in their family records Aunt Eulala sent in the dates of births, marriages and deaths of the desceriﬁ%f Nealy
Orlando Hutchens as they were in circa 1947, for these records appear in Rita Townsend's book and a rough copy
was found i among Aunt Eulala’s personal papers afler she died.

It was here on the banks of Forbush River that Benjamin J’s father, Benjamin Sr., grew up and settled. Benjamin Sr.
martied Rebecea Thomson 23 Feb 1809 and had eight children:

i. Joel b, 14 Jan 1810
ii. William Nicholas b.22 Apr.1812
iii. Daniel b, 30 Oct.1814
iv. Sarah b. 19 May 1817
v, Phebe b. 14 Oct 1820
vi. Gideon b. 25 Apr 1823
vii, Benjamin J. b. 25 Oct 1825

viii. Rebecea b.5 Aug 1828




Benjamin J. inherited land from his father as recorded in the probated will of Benjamin Hutchens, May 1830 Surry
County, N.C.

*....Beloved sons—Joel, Nicholas, Daniel, Gidcon & Benjamin Hutchens—to hold on and equally divide all my
lands and improvements....”

Benjamin J. in North Carolina

On 27 Nov 1846 Benjamin J. Hutchins of Surry County N.C. sold, to Nicholas Hobson for $610.00, 154 acres of
land on the waters of Bran Shale Creek adjoining Daniel Vestal.

In Surry County, North Carolina, on the 7. Sept 1847 Benjamin J. Hutchins signed a bond for one thousand dollars,
the condition of the obligation is such that Benjamin J. Hutchins bad made application for a Licence for Marriage to
be celebrated between him and Margaret Vestal. The bond was co-signed by Danicl Mckie. Margarct Vestal was
bomn ¢.1829, the daughter of James Vestal and Sarah (Sally) Martin,

The 1850 Census of Surry County, N.C. lists a Hulchens, Benjamin 24, m, farmer, $600, b. NC; Margaret 22, f, b.
NC; Daniel 1, m, b. NC; Sally Vestal 67, f, b. NC. Benjamin was not listed in the 1860 Census for Surry County,

Dr. Jerome E. Hulchens has a Bible that appears to have been owned by Benjamin J. Recorded in the Bible:
“Benjamin J Hutchens was bornd the 25 of October AD 1825

“Margaret D. Hutchins was bornd the 9th. (or 2™.2) of May AD 1829
“And wee was marred the 16 of Seplember AD 1847

Also recorded in the Bible were the births of Benjamin J. and Margaret’s seven children they had while living in

Surry County N.C.:

i Daniel Monroe b. 29 Oct 1848
ii. Sarah Jane E. b. 30 Jan, 1852
jii. William Alvis b. 12 Apr 1853
iv. John Henry Benjamin b. 29 Nov 1855
v, Nealy Orlando b.17 Sept. 1858
vi, Nicholas Columbus Levaneter b, 2 Jun 1861
vii, Nathan Lewis b, 2 Oct. 1863

Benjamin J. removes to Indiana
We are not sure exactly when Benjamin J, removed to Indiana nor do we know where Margaret D, died.
“Margret D. Hulchens Departed this Life the 7 of the first Mo. AD 1865

G-grandfather, Orlando, often told his grandsons of how he remembered moving from North Carofina to Indiana by
wagon train and how he walked most of the way. He claimed to be 6 or 7 years old at the time; that would have
placed the year as circa 1864 or 1865. Orlando’s sister, Sarah J.( Guest), on the occasion of her 100" hirthday
reported in the Indianapolis paper ,The News, that “she was born in Yadkinville, N.C., she moved fo Indiana in a
covered wagon, crossing the Ohio River on ice.”

We are not sure what made Benjamin J. move: Was it The War? Was it the difficulty of farming the poor soil of the
Joothills and trying to compele with the plantations who employed slaves? Was if the dream of free fertile land of
Indiana?




We do know that Benjamin J. was living in Morgan County, Indiana in 1869. According to The Peoples Guide, a
Directory of Hendricks Co , published 1874: a B. J. Hulchings(sic) was living 3 miles west of Center Valley. He was
bor in NC 1825 and seltled in Hendricks County 1869. His religion was not given, This description of his location
would be exactly that of where Molcgy J. Richardson (Lambert) owned land,

John T, Richardson of Central Valley, Indiana

When I visited the Central Valley Cemetery, near Hazelwood, Hendricks County, Indiana, I found in Section 1B,
Row 4 the headstone of: Molcy J. Hutchens 1838-1911 (spelt with an e). Other Hutchens burried there are:
Thompson Hutchens, son of B.J. and M.J.H. 1882; Jamima Hulchens (Ben J’s son, Daniel’s wife), Hutchens, infant
daugliter of D.M. and Jay 7-12-1876.

Not far from Molcy’s grave was that of John T. Richardson, born Sept 15 1833, died July 2 1867( Mofcy's 17,
husband) and next to him Hester , wife of John T. Richardson, Aug 17 1863 (Hesfer was John T’s 1™, wife).

The Index to Death Records, Morgan County, Indiana 1899-1920 lists a Hutchinson, Mosley Jane, F, W, 73 Died
Aug 27 1911 Monroe Township (H-17 41),

The Index to Marriage Records Hendricks County In. 1850-1920 lists: Richardson John T, to Hester Ann Larimore
Jan 1 1854 (book 4 412), Richardson John T. to Malsey J. Lambert Junc 5 1864 (book 6 284); Richardson Molsey J.
to Benjamin Huchins(sic) July 20 1870 (book 7 269),

‘The Registry of Deeds in Danvilte, In. shows that John T Richardson bought the following fand in Liberty
Township, Hendricks County, In:

In Section 27, 20 acres from Craven Family, May 14, 1858

In Section 27, 75 acres from Allen Rushton, Jan 16, 1866

In Section 34, 80 acres from Addison Hadly, Jan 16, 1866

In Scction 27, 5 acres from Elizabeth Grinstead, Jan 16, 1866

In Section 33, 40 acres from Craven Family, Jan 16, 1866

In Misc. Record Book 9, page 273 (Danville, Hendricks County IN.) there is a record of the Petition of Alex H.
Richardson to be the Administrator of the Estate of John T, Richardson, late of Morgan County, deceased, who dicd
intestate. Also recorded there is a petition by Alex. H. Richardson, Administrator of John T. Richardson Estate vs
John T. Richardson Heirs on 16 Oct 1869 to sell land at public sale to William B. and Daniel W. Richardson. In the
Petition Elizabeth C. Richardson, Daniel M. Richardson, Thomas D. Richardson and Hester J. Richardson were
listed as minor heirs of John T. Richardson,

On Sept 4 1868, at the Court House Mantinsville, Morgan County IN. proceedings were held to hear a petition for
the division of among the several owners of the John T. Richardson Estate. The Commissioners which were
appointed in Nov 1867, recommended the sciting apart and delivering to Malsey J.Richardson the West half of the
North West quarter of Section 34 Town 14 North Range One West. Also 30 acres off of the South West quarter of
Sectton 27 same Town and Range. (Refl: Book 2, page 79).

So in the Fall of 1867, we have Molegy J, a young widow of 29 years, living on a heavily morigaged farm that her
deceased husband had bought a year earlier. Her in-laws had taken her to court over the Administration of the
Istate, the ownership of the lands, and the guardianship of the four minor children.




Benjamin J. Hutchens in Center Valley Indiana

The Peoples Guide, a Directory of Hendricks County, published 1874 gives Benjamin J Hutchens as scltling in
Hendricks Co in 1869,

So in 1869 we have Molcey J owning 70 acres of primie agriculture land and only herself to work it. Arriving from
North Carolina is Benjamin J. a 44 year old widower, with seven children ranging from five to twenty, six of which
were boys. A man experienced in farming but no land of his own. It appears 1o be a maich made in heaven.

God did enter the picture on 20™ July 1870, when Benjamin J marricd Molegy Jane. This Holy Union produced four
more children:

“Gideon Thompson Hulchens was bornd the 2 day of October AD 1872; departed the 8 February 1882
“Margtet Caroline Hutchens was bomnd the 17 day of February 1873

“Jerimiah Walton Hulchens was bornd the 11 day April AD 1876

“Enos Marion Huichens was bornd the 20 of June AD 1878

Benjamin’s oldest son, Daniel M. Hutchens married Jemima W. Williams on Oct 31 1872 (Rel: Book 7 page 433)
they had one child, Veta born in Morgan Co In. They were Friends of the West Union Monthly Mecting.

Sarah (Jennie) married George Guest in Indianapolis, they had no children but they did adopt some.

Ruth M., Steele (daughter of Carrie nee Hutchens) wrote Oct 1997:

“Aunt Jane had 2 sons Clarence and Claude. Clarence was divorced and lived with Aunt Jane. Francis was his
daughter and lived there also.”

Francis Gest Phuminer wrote in Oct 1997:

“1 never had too many relatives and we were not 2 close knit family. My mother died when 'was 5 yrs, Old. That’s
when Grandma (Gest) took my Dad and his 2 brothers it fo live with her.

1 do remember our visits with you in Plainfield. My Dad had a twin brother named Claude. He passed away a
number of years ago. He has a daughter living who is 91 yrs old.”

The rest of the boys went west, “GO West Young Man Go West”.

William Alvis went to Pomeroy, Garlfield Co Washington where he was married (o Elizabeth Howell or Youdell and
had five children, names unknown.

John Henry Benjamin (Henry) was a cowboy for 16 years in Oklahoma before settling in New Providence, Hardin
Co Iowa, circa 1883; he married Mary Mulford and had four children.

Nealy (Orlando) went West to New Providence, Hardin Co lowa at the approximate age of 23 circa 1881 where he
met and married Anise Caudle and had six children,

Nicholas was living in Deer Trail Colorado according to Henry’s Will; he married Hannah Grosbeck. Children, if
any, unknown,




Lewis was also living in Deer Trail Colorado according to Henry’s Will; he later died in Pomeroy Garfield Co.
Washington. He was never marricd.

My father told me that he never knew much about the Hutchens side of the family. This dispersion all over the
couniry would explain why.

The Richardson Children

Elizabeth C. (born circa 1854) married Reitzel, Nov 29 1868.

Daniel M born 1858, died 1940 and is buried at Central Valley cemetery.
Thomas D, born circa 1860-1863 797

Hester J born circa 1865 married Gilbert Allen, Feb 20 1884, Maxine Graham (nee Huichens) described Hester as
her father’s half- sister and she could remember her.

Ruth M. Steele (daughter of Carrie nee Hutchens) wrote Oct 1997:

“Uncle Enos and Uncle Wal were full brothers to my mother. Then Hestler Allen was a hal( sister. Then Jane
Gest(sic) was a hal{ Sister. She lived at 2022 Hillside Ave. Indpls. And Mom used to go out there and visit for 3 or
4 days & nights.

Hutchens in Indiana

Benjamin’s children from his first marriage all scem to move away when they became grown ups, that left Benjamin
J and his new wife Molcgy to raise their new family on the farm. It appears that Hester, Molc#y’s child from her first
marriage remained with her mother and step- father,

On the 7" day of Sept.AD 1903 Molcy J. Hutchens of Hendricks County, Indiana conveyed to Walter and Enos M.
Hutchens of Hendricks County for the sum of Love Affection & one Dollars, 10 and 26 acres of land respectfully.
(Danville Registry of Deeds Book 96, page 115 and Book 95, page 546)

According to The History of Hardin County Towa, published 1911, Benjamin J Hutchens died while visiting his son
Henry and instead of shipping his body back to Indiana, he was buried in (he New Providence Cemetry, lowa. His
headstone reads that his was born October 23, 18235, died March 29, 1904,

On 26 day of June 1906 Malcy J. Hutchens of Hazelwood, Hendricks County, Indiana appointed E.V. Milhon power
of attorney 1o scitle up her estate at her death . ( Danville Miscellancous Records Book 7, page 549)
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ﬁ HUTCHINS HOUSEHOLD Q

702 WINDSOR DRIVE
FRAMINGHAM, MASSACHUSETTS 01701-3065

31 May 1996
INTERNET: MSMAIL.HUTCHIJ1@TSOD.LMIG.COM

People signinglClarence Lincoln Hutchins’ Autograph Aﬁbumr/

Name Place Other Ref
F. P. Adams Danville, Ind. 20 May 1880

R. L. Adams Bainbridge, Ind.
Beverly Allgood 45H**

E. A, Allgood 45H%**
Ida Allgood 45H**
Y 1?7 Allgood 45H**

J. M. Allison Normal
Amy Baker Castine, Ohio
Lillie Bayne Danville, Ind.

Lizzie P. Blaydes
Mattic F. Blaydes

26 June 83

Wabash, IIl 4 Jan 1880
18 May 83 friend & relative
friend

4 June 1882
4 June 1882

C.. W. Bone? Danville, Ind. 27 Jan 1880 Darlington Ind.

F. C.? Brackney C.N.C. Greencastle, Ind.

G. W. Brill (CNC) 26 Jan 80 Centre Valley,
Hendricks Co., Ind.

J. H. Brown (C.N.C)H Fletcher, Ohio 20 June 1880

Sam’l N. Brown Danville Fincastle Ind. 20 June 80

(. V.7 Buchanan C.N.C.

Belmont, Wabash Co., il

Belle Burkheart C.N.C.

Rockport, Ind, ‘79

Dollie E. Burrling C.N.C.

Albion, 111 19 July 1880

Epha Carpenter A5H**
Wilt A. Carpenter

Lizzie N. Carroll Danville, Ind. C.N.C. Ft. Wayne. Ind. 25 March 80

Cora S. Carson C.N.C.

11 Nov 79 Valley Mills, Ind.

Mollie Carter Ladoga

18 April 1880

Jessie Colton - 10 July 1881

Your Cousin




& HUTCHINS HOUSEHOLD Q

702 WINDSOR DRIVE
FRAMINGHAM, MASSACHUSETTS 01701-3065

31 May 1996
INTERNET: MSMAILHUTCHIJ1@TSOD,IL.MIG.COM

Jennie Craven Danville, Ind (C.N.C.)

407 Coburn Street
Indianapolis, Ind.
8 Nov. 1879

Corda Crosby 321% 30 March 1881

Ella Crosby 321* 30 March 1881

Florence Crosby 45H**

Sam’l W. Crosby 45H**

Emma D. Danville Chicago, 111 23 Oct ‘79 friend

Maggie D. Dancer Danville, Ind.

South Milford, Ind.

W. F. Dillon Danville, Ind.

15 Oct. 79

0. L. Downart? Danville, Ind

W. T. Eddingfield Danville, Ind

F.? J. Ewbank Guilford, Ind.

25 Feb 1880

1 June 1880

J. W, Fertig C.N.C. 12 _June 1880

D. P. Foster 18 May 83

D. V.? Frazier Danville, Ind. C.N.C, Centralia, Hll. (Marion Co.)
19 Mar 80

Cora C.M. Gentry Danville, Ind.

24 Oct 1879 (‘Miss’)

S. Platt Gould Danville, CN.C.

Duncanville, Il 18 Jan 80

Rosalie Hamblen Clayton, Ind.

31 Oct 1879

Dannie Hendrix 321% 30 March 1881
Charles Higgins 321% 30 March 1881
James Higgins 321% 30 March 1881
Cora Hogan 45H**

A. Kate Huron Avon, Ind 14 Jan 1880

Arthur Hutchins Carpentersville
Rebecca Hutchins Carpentersville

17 Nov. 1879

M. C. James Danville, Ind. Summit Grove Ind. 12 Oct 79
E. W. Johnson Danville, Ind. Grayville, 1I1 5 Jan 80

Mary Johnson 321%* 30 March 1881

Arnatson? Johnston — 45H**

L. B. Johnston 45H**

Ada Kelsey Arcola, II1. Friend and classmate

Danville, Ind.

A. M. Kingsbury
Dora _lienellen

13 Nov. 81 Your Brother

Mt. Carmel, 1l1. 29 July 1880



g HUTCHINS HOUSEHOLD ﬁ

702 WINDSOR DRIVE
FRAMINGHAM, MASSACHUSETTS 01701-3065
31 May 1996
INTERNET: MSMAIL.HUTCHIJ1@TSOD.LMIG.COM
E. Dallas Lind C.N.C. 7 June 1880
Harvey Lucas Ogden 22 Jan 1880

Florence McFersin 321%
E. S, Miles CN.C.

30 March 1881
friend and classmate

M. Lizzie Milhous C.N.C.

Valley Mills, Ind 12 Nov 79

Theo Miller C.N.C.

Mollie Mitchell CN.C

Dextor, IIl 19 Mar 80

31 Oct 79 friend & classmate

J. L. Myers Danville, Ind. C.N.C.

C.N.C. Danville
Danville

L. May Neiger
Lillie A. Neiger

12 Oct 1879

friend and classmate

Mary Newnam Danville, Ind C.N.C,

21 Oct 1879

Jennie Osborn Danville, Ind. C.N.C.

G, W. Payton Danville, Ind. CN.C.

27 Dec. 1879 your friend
‘Compliments of your

Schoolmate, Classmate,

Roommate and true friend.’

Carpentersville, Ind.

Nettie Pearson C.N.C. Danville, Ind.

Clayton; 16 Jan 1880

Etta Pentecost Danville, Ind

Mt. Meridian, Ind.

E. L. Perrin Clinton, Ind.

12 Oct. 1879

Sadie A, Purdy  Danville, Ind. C.N.C.

24 Oct. 79 New Augusta, Ind.

27 July 1880

Anna Ramdle Danville, Ind, C.N.C.

Flat Rock, . Jan. 9. 1830

L. V. Rice
Thomas River

Carpentersville
CN.C.

Greenbush, O, 11 Jan 1880

Sibby Sanders C.N.C.

Annie Selvage Your Normal Friend

Sebvage?

Hessie Sherrill Danville, Ind

Valley Mills, Ind
20 Jan 80

N Indianapolis, Ind.
1 Jan 80

19 Oct 1879 your friend

Leona Sherrill (CN.CDH

Mt Meridian. Ind.

Clara Sillery Carpentersville

friend; 17 Nov 1879
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Emma Smalley 321* 30 March 1881
Lou E. Smedley 18 May 1882
W, O. Smith 27 Jan 1880

J. Chas. Stone Danville, Ind.
H. Sutherlin Carpentersville, Ind 2 July 1882

S. W. Webb Greencastle, Ind. 15 Oct. ‘79

G. N. Webster Danville, Ind Brazil, Ind 2 Nov. 1879

L. A. Webster Darter?, Ind 23 Feb 1884

M, Willis CN.C Albion, 111 17 March 1880
Mary S. Willis C.N.C. Albion, Ill 19 July 1880
Maurice Willis C.N.C, Albion, Il 27 July 1880
Wm. A. Wood C.N.C. Allendale, Ill. 18 Jan 1880
Ena? Wright 45H**

Lake Wright 321% 30 March 1881

A. E. Young Carpentersville, Ind 14 April 1881

Laura Young Carpentersville, Ind.

*Third, Second and First Readers
**Fourth, Fifth Readers and History

And Just Pictures of these:

‘Hume'

John Parker, Carpentersville

Miss McCaslin

Anna Bardle, Flat Rock, Ill; Crawford Co.
H. D/O/Q? Boyer, Kansas, Il

A. F. Lemon USA

Emma Todd, Bloomington, IN
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Maxine Hutchens Grahay

Maxine Hutchens was born September 20, 1911, the daughter of
Enos and Dovie Cooper Hutchens. Her maternal grandparents were the
Rev. Shelby T. (May 23, 1838) and Martha Ellen Rynerson Cooper - |
(ﬂugugt 30, 1843). Her great grandparents were Lewis and Eliza
Cooper. HMaxine had one brother Fay Enos Hutchens, born November 46,1905, .
Fay Enos Hutchins married liary Elizabeth Dunnlng, November 3, 1;28
They had two children; Jerome Enos (August 12, 1929) and John Dudlev
Hutchens (August 31, 1930).

Maxine Hutchens and Lawrence William Graham were married July 28,1938,

They are the parents of one child, Nancy Leey born August &, 1944,

Maxine and Lawrence have one grandchild, Cynthia Lee Nelson born Hearen

November 8, 1969. Nancy Lee Hutchens and James Howard Nelson were

married March 26 1967.




ENOS HUTCHENS FAMILY-Father of Fay Enos Hutchens
& Ethel Maxine Hutchens Graham

Father: Benjamin Hutchens born 10/25/1825 Died %/29/1904

Mother: Malcy Lambert 89/17/%7 (they were married 7/20/1870
'Brother of Enos Hutchens: Jeremiah Walter Born 4/11/1876
Gideon " 4/25/91° Died 2/8/82
_ Enos lMarion " 6/20/78 Died 1/13%/1968
Sister Carrie (married to Cump Johnson)

lialf-sister Hester Richardson (married to Gilbert Allen)
Half Brothers Daniel Monroe  Born 10/29/1848

gm.ﬂlva 4/12/5%
i 10/2/6 o
.tizgi;; lg§2g/g5 sons of Benjamin
Nicholas 6/2/61

Orlando 9/7/58

Half Sister Hester Richardson (daughter of Malcy)

Benjamin Hutchens and Malcy Lambert were both married twice
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